GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 82
ANSWERED ON 04.12.2023
AMRUT SAROVAR PROJECT

82. SHRIPARIMAL NATHWANI
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:
(a) the details of Amrut Sarovar project undertaken as a part of celebrations of 75 years of our Independence;
(b) the target and the achievements in creating Amrut Sarovar in the country so far;
(c) the performance/achievements of Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat and Jharkhand in creating Amrut Sarovar in the respective States; and
(d) the details of incentives to the achiever States, if any?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) Mission Amrit Sarovar was launched in April 2022, with an objective to conserve water for the future.
The Mission aimed at developing / rejuvenating 75 Amrit Sarovars (ponds) in each district of the country, totaling about 50,000 Amrit Sarovars in the country.

This Mission has been run with a “Whole of Government” approach in all its aspects, with the participation from the Ministry of Rural Development, Ministry of Jal Shakti, Ministry of Culture, Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change and organization named Bhaskaracharya National Institute for Space Applications and Geo-informatics (BISAG-N). Ministry of Railways, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways and other public agencies engaged for infrastructure project development are also engaged in the Mission for the purpose of use of soil/silt excavated out of the Amrit Sarovar.

The Mission was implemented through the States and Districts, through convergence from various schemes such as Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme, 15th Finance Commission Grants, Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana sub schemes such as Watershed Development Component,
Har Khet ko Pani, besides States’ own schemes and Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds.

The Mission encourages mobilization of citizen and non-government resources for supplementing the efforts. It focuses on water conservation, people’s participation and proper utilization of soil excavated from the water bodies to boost infrastructural projects.

(b) The target and the achievements in creating Amrit Sarovar in the country is as follows:
1. Target: 50,000 amrit sarovars.
ii. Total Number of sites identified- 1,09,901
1ii. Number of works commenced: 83,599
iv. Number of works completed: 68,187

(¢) The performance/ achievements of the States of Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat and Jharkhand are tabulated below.

Total Number | Total Number Of Total Number Of
Sr. No. State/ UT Total Target of Si.tes Works Works Completed
Identified Commenced
1  |Andhra Pradesh 1,950 5,100 3911 2,196
2 |Gujarat 2,475 2,650 2,649 2,649
3 |Jharkhand 1,800 4,160 2,608 2,088

(d) In view of information contained in Part (a), question does not arise.
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